Public Document Pack

Agenda for Standards Committee
Tuesday, 14th November, 2023, 2.30 pm

. District Council
Members of Standards Committee

Councillors: E Rylance (Chair), J Bailey, | Chubb, T Dumper,

East Devon District Council

S Hughes, J Loudoun, J Whibley. Blackdown House
Border Road

Parish Representatives: P Stott and S Sexton Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton

Independent Persons: D Kuh and P Coulter EX14 1B
DX 48808 HONITON

Independent Representatives: R Wood, M Goscomb and K Bryant Tel: 01404 515616

. . www.eastdevon.gov.uk
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton
Contact: Debbie Meakin;

01395 517540; email: dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk (or group number 01395 517546)
Monday, 6 November 2023

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council's website and will
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel

1 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 5)
2 Apologies
3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

4 Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

5 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

6 Confidential/lexempt item(s)
To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

7 Revised Code of Conduct complaints procedure (Pages 6 - 27)

8 Update on Code of Conduct complaints received (Pages 28 - 41)

9 Revised template for reporting on Code of Conduct complaints (Pages 42 -
44)

page 1


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photograp hy
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speakingwill be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

For a copy of this agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held at Council Chamber,
Blackdown House, Honiton on 22 June 2023

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 11.43 am
1 Public speaking
None.
2 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 were agreed.

3 Declarations of interest
None.
4 Matters of urgency
None.
S Confidential/lexempt item(s)
None.
6 Standards Committee Terms of Reference

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee of the terms of reference of the
committee, including their role of promoting the governance and ethical standards of the
Council.

The Committee can also convene sub committees for Assessment and Hearing of
complaints. Article 9 of the Constitution also provide detail on the role of the committee.

The current terms of reference required updating to reflect committee number changes
and membership accordingly.

RESOLVED that the updated Terms of Reference, alongside Article 9 of the
Constitution, be brought back to the Committee at a future meeting.

7 Standards Committee Work Programme

The Committee were presented with a proposed work programme for the coming year.

Discussion on the plan of work included:
e Training on the Hearing process would take place prior to a hearing date, to ensure that
the training was fresh for all involved before participating in a hearing;
e DALC offer would be explored on how they could contribute towards work on assisting
town and parish councils in training, and on means of working together to help resolve

page 3



Standards Committee 22 June 2023

issues at an early stage before those issues became official complaints. DALC to be
asked if they offer a “Parish Health Check” that could be a useful resource;
Independent Persons could assistin any training delivered to Town and Parish Councils;
A number of comments had already been received on revisiting the current Code of
Conduct, and was listed for further discussion later in the meeting;

e Training offer should cover both in-person and online options to afford maximum
flexibility;

o Refreshed Terms of Reference would be added to the programme.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, with the addition of updated Terms of Reference,
be agreed.

Complaints Procedure

The report from the Monitoring Officer covered the background to the changes in
procedure agreed in February 2022. The process was amended to include the review of
complaints by a Standards Assessment Sub Committee, in order to assist the
assessment of the high number of complaints being received.

The Committee were reminded of the outline of the process and invited to consider if
changes were required. They also received a comparison of the timescales between the
current and former process, being 10 weeks and 4 weeks respectively for the initial
assessment of the complaint. The LGA guidance given was for 3 weeks for this process.

The advantages and disadvantages of the current procedure were also set out.

Discussion from the committee included:

e 10 weeks for assessment was not acceptable, and to move to a 4 week target was more
realistic;

e The change to the current procedure was intended to relieve the pressure on workload
but had not delivered that intention;

e Straightforward cases should aim to be undertaken within the LGA’'s guidance target;

e The complainant’s right to consult an Independent Person may impact on the timescale;

o Key to delivery was to have resources in place; there was still an outstanding solicitor
post to fill, the post being able to then resolve the backlog of cases;

e Assistance from the Independent Persons and Independent Representatives on the
backlog of complaints to assist the Monitoring Officer until resource is successfully
employed;

e Balance required between education, intervention and the cost of dealing with complaints.

The Committee agreed that a report on proposed changes needed to be considered by
them fully before recommending any change to the current procedure to Council for
approval. Any change would be planned to put forward to Council for a decision at the
earliest opportunity.

RESOLVED
1. that a report be brought to the Committee that outlines proposed changes to the
complaints procedure that includes:
a. stage 2 complaints being assessed by the Monitoring Officer;
b. stage 2 complaints being assessed within the target timeframe of four weeks;
2. that the Independent Persons and Independent Representatives assist the Monitoring
Officer on a case by case basis to help assist with a triage approach for the backlog of
complaints.

page 4



Chair

Standards Committee 22 June 2023
Standards Update

The Monitoring Officer would be regularly reporting to the committee on any issues
relating to ethical standards and code of conduct issues.

The regular reporting would also cover:
e Register of interests by District, Town and Parish Councillors
e Training of District, Town and Parish Councillors in relation to the Code of Conduct
e Code of conduct complaints

The committee were updated on the returns to date that were available to the Monitoring
Officer. Work continued by the team to update online those register of interests
received, as and when they were provided.

Discussion took place on the level of detail in respect of code of conduct complaints, that
was provided to the Committee. Care had to be taken for any information in the public
domain, to avoid any complainant or councillor to be identified. Detail on the type of
complaint would assist the Committee in identifying trends in conduct, and focus
improvements accordingly. The Committee therefore requested that the Monitoring
Officer provided a template for reporting complaints that would cover detail for this
purpose in a way that would prevent the identification of any individual.

The Monitoring Officer would work on a template that covered a number of factors as
discussed, including the timescale for dealing with complaints, to bring back to the
Committee for approval.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the update report.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
E Rylance (Chair)

| Chubb

T Dumper

S Hughes

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow
G Jung

Officers in attendance:

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer)

Councillor apologies:
J Bailey

J Loudoun

J Whibley



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Standards Committee

Date of Meeting 14 November 2023

Document classification: Part A Public Document e .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Review of Member Code of Conduct Complaints Procedures
Report summary:

At the last Standards Committee meeting, the Committee agreed to the Complaints procedures
being reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, to enable the Monitoring Officer to carry out the local
assessment of Code of Conduct complaints in consultation with the Independent Person.

A review has therefore been conducted of the current procedures and the opportunity taken to
ensure that the procedures accord with guidance issued by the Local Government Association.

Members are invited to consider the new procedures and recommend their adoption, with or
without changes, to Full Council.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes [1 No
Recommendation:

(1) That the Standards Committee review the revised procedures and recommend then to Full
Council for approval with or without amendments.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that the Code of Conduct complaints procedures are reviewed, up-to-date and in
accordance with best practice.

Officer. Melanie Wellman email: monitoringofficer@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Climate Action and Emergency Response
[1 Coast, Country and Environment

Council and Corporate Co-ordination
Communications and Democracy

] Economy

O Finance and Assets

O Strategic Planning

[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities

O Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

Equalities impact Low Impact
page 6



The Code of Conduct complaints procedures apply equally to everyone. The process also ensures
that anyone with a disability has the ability to make a complaint with the assistance of Council
officers where needed

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Medium Risk; Poor member behaviour brings reputational damage. It is essential that there
Is a robust process in place for deal with Code of Conduct complaints.

Links to background information None

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

O Better homes and communities for all
L1 A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

Reportin full

At the last Standards Committee meeting, the Committee agreed to the Complaints procedures
being reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, to enable the Monitoring Officer to carry out the local
assessment of Code of Conduct complaints in consultation with the Independent Person where
appropriate.

A review has therefore been conducted of the current procedures and the opportunity taken to
ensure that the procedures accord with guidance issued by the Local Government Association. A
fresh document has been produced for potential complainants, outlining the process that will be
followed when a Code of Conduct complaint is submitted. This document is attached at Appendix
A to this report.

With the exception of the complaints reverting back for local assessment to the Monitoring Officer
in consultation with the Independent Person, and consequent improvement in the timescales for

considering the complaints, no significant changes have been made. Instead the focus has been
on producing a comprehensive document that sets out:-

e The process to be followed.
e The timescale for each stage, namely five working days for the initial assessment and 20
working days for the entire process of assessing the complaint. It also outlines the ability to

extend those periods in appropriate circumstances.

e Explains the potential outcomes for individual complaints including no further action, other
action or referral for investigation

e Updates the criteria against which to assess complaints

e Explains that there is no right of appeal but that the complainant can complain to the Local
Government Ombudsman or judicially review the decision

e Deals with issues such as multiple complaints, referrals to the police, complainant
confidentiality, confidentiality of the complaint, sanctions available and exceptional
circumstances where it may be appropriate not to consult with the member at the initial
assessment stage

e Updates the flow chart that outlines the process to be followed at Appendix C

page 7


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/

The Committee is invited to consider the new guidance document and recommend its adoption,
with or without changes, to Full Council.

Financial implications:
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal implications:

Covered in the body of the report

page 8



District Council

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE
FOR POTENTIAL COMPLAINANTS

How to make a Complaint
about the conduct of a District or
Town/Parish Councillor in East Devon

CONTENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT:

Introduction to Code of Conduct complaints
Making a complaint

Stage 1 Assessment (Basic Criteria)

Stage 2 Assessment

Process at Stage 2

Outcomes

Result of Investigation

Other Important Information

ONoGh~wN R

Appendix A: Summary of East Devon Code of Conduct
Appendix B: List of Towns and Parishes in East Devon
Appendix C: Flow Chart of Process

Appendix D: Complainant confidentiality

Appendix E: Sanctions

East Devon District Council Standaégae%omplaints Process 2023



11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

Introduction to Code of Conduct complaints

Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the “Act’) requires a local
authority to adopt a Code of Conduct to govern the conduct that is
expected of its members (and co-opted members), when acting in their
official capacity.

East Devon District Council (“the Council’) has adopted a Code of
Conduct for councillors which is available using the following link: Code
of conduct - East Devon or upon request from the Council’s Monitoring
Officer. The behaviour covered by the Council’s Code is summarised in
Appendix A.

The Council is responsible under the Act for dealing with complaints
that district councillors in East Devon have bre
[...]
councillor and yourself as complainant, or
at the council more generally.

Informal resolution can include such things as training, providing an
apology, referral to a political group, withdrawing a remark, mentoring,
conflict resolution, mediation.

Both yourself and the councillor will be consulted before a decision is
made to proceed with informal resolution.

Referral for Investigation

If the Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Independent Person)
considers that the complaint is both very serious in terms of the
potential breach of the code and an investigation is warranted in the
public interest to establish the facts, then the Monitoring Officer or
someone acting on their behalf will undertake this. Only very
exceptionally will a complaint result in an investigation.

The Monitoring Officer will let all those involved know that this is the
case and the process that will be followed.

At the end of an investigation, the investigator will issue a draft report
and invite comments from the complainant and councillor. The
Monitoring Officer will then issue a final report (“the Investigation
Outcome report” which they send to the complainant, , the councillor
complained about, the Independent Person and the Clerk to the
Town/Parish Council (where relevant).

Result of Investigation

page 17



The outcome of the investigation will form the basis of an Investigation
Outcome Report which will be published and issued to all parties and will
include the findings of the investigator.

7.1 On the basis of the report, the Monitoring Officer will decide

YV VYV VYV

8.1

8.2

whether:

There has been no breach and therefore no further action will be taken;
There have been one or more breaches, but no further action is
needed;

There have been one or more breaches, but the matters should be
resolved in a way other than by a hearing such as local resolution; or
That the matters be referred to a hearing.

Oral Hearing

In the event of an oral hearing, this hearing will generally be held in
public and although it will be conducted on a relatively informal basis,
both the investigator and the councillor complained about will be able
to make representations and call witnesses. At the end of the hearing
the Sub-Committee, after consulting with the  Independent Person
will decide whether, on the balance of probabilities, there has been a
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and what “sanction’ or
“sanctions” (if any) should be imposed.

If an oral hearing is required and reaches a finding that there has been
a failure to comply with the Code, then there is a range of sanctions
available as set out at Appendix E to this guidance. It should be
noted that under the Localism Act 2011, there is no ability to
suspend or disqualify a councillor.

Other Important Information

Ability to appeal

Although there is no right of appeal against the decisions of the
Monitoring Officer or Sub-Committee, if you are unhappy with the
procedures followed (as opposed to the outcome) then you are still
entitled to complain to the Local Government Ombudsman or challenge
a decision through the Courts by way of Judicial Review.

Withdrawing Complaints

A Complainant may ask to withdraw their complaint before it has been
assessed or decided. In deciding whether to agree to the request the
Monitoring Officer will consider:

a) the Complainant's reasons for withdrawal (e.g. whether there has
been undue pressure or an apology given);

b) whether the public interest in taking some action on the complaint
outweighs the Complainant’'s wish to withdraw it;

page 18



8.3

8.4

8.5

c) whether action, such as an investigation, may be taken without the
Complainant’s participation.

Complaints about a matter that has already been assessed

There are occasions when a complaint is received on a matter that is
the same or similar to one that has already been assessed. If this is
the case, the complaint will be rejected. In these circumstances you
will be sent a copy of the decision notice that has previously been
issued. The name of the original complainant(s) will be redacted from
the decision notice.

Multiple complaints about a councillor

There may be instances when a number of complaints are received
about the same councillor from different complainants that relate to the
same incident. When a complaint is substantially the same, it will be
processed as a single complaint taking into consideration all the
complaints received up to the time the complaint is processed. A
single decision notice will be issued and will reflect the fact there has
been more than one complainant associated with the matter, though all
may not be named. If further complaints relating to the same matter
are received after the complaint is being processed these will not be
added to the complaint but the complainants will be advised that a
complaint about this matter is already being considered.

If an investigation is deemed to be appropriate the Monitoring Officer
may determine that, in the interests of efficiency, only one complaint
should go forward for investigation, with the other Complainants being
treated as potential witnesses in that investigation.

Behaviour that constitutes a criminal offence

Where a complaint is received which discloses behaviour that may
constitute a criminal offence, the Monitoring Officer will determine
whether to refer such allegations to the police or other appropriate
body. If the conduct relates to the failure to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest, this will be done by initially undertaking the
assessment of the complaint in the manner set out at the First Stage
prior to referral, in order to determine if a potential failure to declare a
disclosable pecuniary interest has occurred.

Where a complaint is referred to the police or some other body the
Council will not take any action on the complaint, other than the
referral, until the body to whom the complaint has been referred to,
decide to take no action
[...]
reports moving forward.

A review has therefore been conducted of the current template and a revised template is attached
at Appendix A for Members approval.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

(1) That the Standards Committee approve the revised template for providing updates on Code
of Conduct complaints with or without amendments.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that the Committee are receiving regular updates, containing appropriate content, to
ensure sufficient oversight by the Committee of Code of Conduct complaints.

Officer. Melanie Wellman email: monitoringofficer@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[1 Climate Action and Emergency Response
[1 Coast, Country and Environment

Council and Corporate Co-ordination
Communications and Democracy

] Economy

O Finance and Assets

O Strategic Planning

O Sustainable Homes and Communities

O Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

Equalities impact Low Impact

page 42



The Code of Conduct complaints procedures apply equally to everyone. The process also ensures
that anyone with a disability has the ability to make a complaint with the assistance of Council
officers where needed

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Medium Risk; Poor member behaviour brings reputational damage. It is essential that there
Is a robust process in place for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints and to ensure oversight
by the Committee.

Links to background information None
Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

[0 Better homes and communities for alll
L] A greener East Devon
A resilient economy

Reportin full

At the last Standards Committee meeting, the Committee discussed the template for reporting on
Code of Conduct complaints received moving forward. It was considered to be important that the
report remained open and transparent, whilst ensuring confidentiality of individual complaints but
also monitoring how the Council is performing in terms of dealing with complaints within the
timescales outlined inthe Council's adopted procedures moving forward.

A review has therefore been conducted of the current template and additional columns added to
the update report so that the Committee have oversight as to how the Council is performing in
terms of compliance with timescales for dealing with complaints and for monitoring any lessons
learnt. A revised template is therefore attached at Appendix A for Members approval.

Financial implications:
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal implications:

There are no significant legal implications directly arising from this report

page 43


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/

1 abed

Standards Committee Code of Conduct complaints update

Period:

Case Town/Parish | Nature of | Decision |Timescales | Reasons | Lessons

Ref or District Complaint met (Y/N) |for any Learnt/
e.g delay next
bullying, steps
failure to (where
declare relevant)
interests

etc




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Revised Code of Conduct complaints procedure
	Draft Code of Conduct complaints Procedures Oct 2023

	8 Update on Code of Conduct complaints received
	9 Revised template for reporting on Code of Conduct complaints
	Template for Complaint Reporting Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 14 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.04 pm 
 

 
10    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 22 June 2023 were agreed, subject to 

the inclusion of attendance of Pauline Stott, Diana Kuh, Martin Goscomb; and apologies 
from Robert Wood. 
 

11    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

12    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

13    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
14    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

15    Revised Code of Conduct complaints procedure  

 

The committee had previously agreed to the complaints procedure being reviewed by the 
Monitoring Officer, in light of the evaluation of the assessment process under procedures 

agreed back in February 2022. 
 
The review also provided the opportunity to ensure that the procedures were in line with 

guidance issued by the Local Government Association.  The revision would result in the 
assessment of the complaint being undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 

with the Independent Person, rather than referral to an Assessment Sub Committee. 
 
The procedure now set out clarity on: 

 The process to be followed; 

 Timescale of five working days for initial assessment, and twenty working days for the full 
assessment of the complaint as the target; 

 The potential outcomes of the complaint; 

 Updated criteria on assessment; 

 Explanation of no right of appeal; and that other options are for the complainant to refer to 
the Local Government Ombudsman or seek judicial review; 

 Complex and multiple complaints. 

 
The committee discussion included: 



Standards Committee 14 November 2023 
 

 The use of the Assessment Sub Committee.  Under the revised complaint procedure, this 
stage of assessment would be, in the vast majority of cases, undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer. The Assessment Sub Committee would only be used in cases of 
exception, whereby the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer could not be 
involved at that assessment stage.  The committee agreed that reference to the use of 
the Assessment Sub Committee by exception should be referenced in the documentation. 

 Section 2.2 and 2.3 of the documentation needed further work to clarify how a complaint 
could be submitted.  Suggestions for refinement would be worked through by one of the 
Independent Representatives and the Monitoring Officer to amend these sections. 

 Consistent references to the councillor being complained about were required through the 
document.  Under the existing procedure, this individual was referred to as the “subject 
member”; however the committee concluded that using the reference “subject councillor” 
was clearer for the public to understand. 

 An additional paragraph on the extension of deadlines in exceptional circumstances (8.9). 

 Remove section 2.9 as it was not needed. 

 
 
Recommended to Council that the reviewed Member Code of Conduct Complaints 

Procedures be approved, subject to the amendments discussed by the Standards 
Committee. 

 
16    Update on Code of Conduct complaints received  

 

The committee considered the update report on the complaints received between the 12 
July 2022 to the 1 November 2023. 

 
A full review of the existing complaints had been undertaken to ensure that the 

committee had a complete record.  In response to questions, delays on some complaint 
processes had been due to the change in Monitoring Officer post and resourcing issues; 
along with some subject councillors leaving their position, therefore ending the complaint 

process.  The committee were reassured that the handling of complaints was now in a 
good position going forward. 

 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

 

17    Revised template for reporting on Code of Conduct complaints  

 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the changes to the reporting template, based on 
discussion by the committee at their last meeting.  The reporting detail had been 

improved to provide a useful tool for the committee in evaluating themes and areas for 
review. 
 

The committee proposed additional adjustments to the reporting template, including: 
 Date of start and end of stage one; and completion of stage two. This would enable the 

committee to monitor the success rate of meeting the proposed new targets and 
understand resource impact; 

 Quality of detail without revealing subject councillor or complainant; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the type of complaint, in order to aggregate that data to give 
the committee useful information in terms of patterns of behaviour. 

 

The Chair welcomed the comments from the committee to move to improve the 
reporting, which would deliver information that would help inform the committee of what 

proactive work could be undertaken to improve councillor behaviour. 
 



Standards Committee 14 November 2023 
 

The committee agreed that further revision would be made by the Monitoring Officer, 
seeking agreement of the Chair on the report template.  A populated report would be 

presented at the next meeting of the Committee.  The Chair made clear that the report 
would continue to be reviewed as and when required by the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report template be amended in line with comments made by 
the committee, with the final agreement being made by the Chair. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
T Dumper 

S Hughes 
J Loudoun 
 
Independent Persons: 

D Kuh 

P Coulter 
 
Independent Representatives: 

R Wood 
M Goscomb 

K Bryant 
 
Town and Parish Representatives: 

P Stott 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Apologies: 

Cllr I Chubb 

Cllr J Whibley 
S Sexton, Town and Parish Representative 
 

 
Chair ……………………………………………..  Date …………… 


